## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE - FIRST SESSION - 2011 COMMITTEE STATEMENT LB207

Hearing Date: Committee On: Introducer: One Liner:	Friday January 28, 2011 Natural Resources Sullivan Authorize the Game and purposes	Parks Commission to convey real property to Sherman County for park
Roll Call Vote - Final Committee Action: Advanced to General File		
Vote Results: Aye:	8	Senators Carlson, Christensen, Dubas, Haar, Langemeier, McCoy, Schilz, Smith
Nay: Absent: Present No	ot Voting:	
Proponents:		Representing:
Senator Kate Sull	ivan	Introducer
Roger Kuhn		Game and Parks Commission
Eldon Kieborz		Sherman County
Erv Dzingle		Bowman Lake Advisory Committee
Larry Dix		Nebraska Association of County Officials
Opponents:		Representing:
Neutral:		Representing:

## Summary of purpose and/or changes:

LB 207 would authorize property to be transferred from the Game and Parks Commission to Sherman County.

Section 1 creates new language authorizing the Game and Parks Commission to convey Bowman State Recreation Area to Sherman County for public park purposes. Language further provides the legal description of the property.

Section 2 amends 37-354, which lists maintenance duties for property conveyed by the commission, by adding reference to the new conveyance.

Section 3 repeals the original section.

Section 4 contains an emergency clause.

Chris Langemeier, Chairperson